
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Tenants Hall, Acre Close, Middleton, LS10 4HX  on 

Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st November 2012. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN INNER SOUTH 
LEEDS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing an overview of the 
levels of reported domestic violence in Inner South 
Leeds. 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

  SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Locality Manager (South 
and Outer East Leeds) which provides an update 
on performance against the SLA between Inner 
South Area Committee and the South South-East 
Environmental Locality Team. This report covers 
the period from 1st July 2012 to 31st  October 
2012. 
 

15 - 
30 

10   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing the Area Committee with an update on 
the current amount of revenue and capital funding 
committed and available via the Area Committee 
well – being budgets for Inner South.  
 

31 - 
44 

11   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive a report of the Area Leader  - South 
East Leeds, detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the Inner 
South Area of Leeds since the last Area 
Committee meeting. 
 

45 - 
76 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
06:30pm Wednesday 13th February 2013. Civic 
Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
  

35 Late Items  
 

There was one late item submitted to the agenda and accepted by the Chair, 
Agenda Item 13 – Update on Integrated Health and Social Care Teams. 
 
Supplementary information was circulated to the Committee at the meeting in 
relation to Agenda Item 11 – Summary Key Work. The Supplementary 
information included the following: 
 

• Area Committee Fuel Poverty Champion; 

• Community First panel Update; and 

• Bin Collection Cottingley Hall Estate. 
 

36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

 
Councillor Truswell declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 8 - 
White Rose Learning Centre Update and Agenda Item 9 Employment and 
Skills Update Report, his wife being an employee of the Department for Work 
and Pensions . 
 

37 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

38 Minutes - 26th September 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 

 

39 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A member of the public addressed the Area Committee asking about the 
latest position of the Beesto
[...]
eships in South 
Leeds and requested a breakdown of the current apprenticeships being 
offered. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 

 

 
Members sought assurance that BME groups had the same opportunities in 
relation to apprentices and also which organisations were targeted to ensure 
that this happens. 
 
The demise of the careers service was also discussed and the need for 
children to be given  the right skills to successfully obtain jobs particularly in 
light of the changing nature of the work place. The Area Committee thought it 
vital that they play a more significant role in working with teachers and that 
this should be an area for the Employment Sub Group to look further into. 
Members requested that they be provided with promotional material relating to 
the Apprenticeship Training Agency (ATA) and its launch next week to allow 
them to promote this across all wards. Also requested was a breakdown of 
the youth contract. 
 
Members also discussed with officers whether there was any opportunity  for 
a ‘role model scheme’ to get local young people who are in work to talk to 
younger ones about their futures.  
 
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that schools did not require the 
£1k funding previously allocated for the market place events as they were 
happy to run these themselves. 
 
Members confirmed that the job shop in Hunslet has moved to Hunslet Library 
and been a success and in its new ideal location. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

(a) that information be provided to Members about the regional support 
offer to people at risk of redundancy; 

(b) that statistics be provided on the current apprenticeships being offered; 
(c) that Members be provided with promotional material relating to the ATA 

and its launch next week to allow them to promote this across all 
wards; and 

(d) that the report be noted. 
 

43 Wellbeing report  
 

The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report provided: 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry 
forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 

 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report) 

5. Members were  also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget 

 
Members discussed the Community Safety ring fencing provision and agreed 
to receive an update on the off road bikes capacity at the moment in light of 
one officer currently being of sick. 
 
Domestic violence was considered by Members and it was requested that 
figures split over wards should be provided as apart of a report to the Area 
Committee. 
 
Members considered that small grant  and skips needed to be promoted more 
effectively. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That  report be provided to the Committee detailing the figures relating 

to domestic violence across all wards; 
(c) that the Well Being Budget as set out at paragraph 3.0 be noted; 
(d) that the points raised under ring fencing arrangements set out in 

paragraph 3.3 of the report be noted; 
(e) that the Well Being revenue projects previously agreed as set out in 

Appendix 1 be noted; 
(f) that the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding allocations, 

as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report:  
 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision  

Middleton Park Ward 
Bins 

South East Area 
Support Team 

£7,000 (Revenue) All 
Middleton Park. 
APPROVED 

 
 
(g) that the small grants situation as set out in paragraph 5.0 to the report 

be noted. 
 

 
44 Summary of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities & actions, that are not addressed in 
greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 

 

questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Groves would become a Member of the 
Environmental Sub Group replacing Councillor Truswell. 
 
It was agreed by that Councillor Truswell would become the Area Committee 
Fuel Poverty Champion as part of his role as Health & Wellbeing Champion. 
 
Members discussed schemes that have previously been funded by the Area 
Committee and whether some of these successes could be presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Lengthy discussion took place surrounding the demolition of the Garnets 
housing estate and the handling of this as nothing has been built to replace 
these  properties. Members expressed their desire to have more influence 
over local planning. 
 
Members suggested that Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI should be changed to 
West Hunslet and Holbeck PFI to better reflect the geographical area covered 
by the scheme. 
 
Members also discussed the possibility of holding a celebration event for the 
community first successful applicants. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(a) that the report be noted; 
(b) that Councillor Groves become a Member of the Environmental Sub 

Group; 
(c) that Councillor Truswell be appointed as the Area Committee Fuel 

Poverty Champion; 
(d) that the issues surrounding the demolition of the Garnets be raised with 

the appropriate officers;  
(e) investigate the possibility of the Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI be 

changed to West Hunslet and Holbeck PFI; and 
(f) that consideration be given to holding a celebration event for the 

community first successful applicants. 
 

45 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6:30pm Wednesday  9th January 2012. 
 
The meeting closed at 8:30pm 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th January 2012 

Subject: Domestic Violence in Inner South Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1.  This report gives a summary overview of the level of domestic violence in Inner South 
Leeds and summarises specialist service provision and initiatives to address the issues. 

Recommendations 

2.  The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention an overview of the levels of reported domestic violence in 

Inner South Leeds.  It also provides information on specialist services and initiatives that 
are available to residents to offer support around the issue and improve service 
responses.   

 
 
 

Report author: Gerry Shevlin 

Tel:  3951656 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the September 2012 Area Committee, the annual Community 
Safety report was presented.  At that meeting, a request was made for a more detailed 
analysis of Domestic Violence levels and issues in order that Members can explore the 
issue through informed discussion. This report is a starting point for that discussion. 

2.2 The Safer Leeds Executive at their November
[...]
the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 
Background documents1   

There are no background papers associated with this report 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents should be 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th January 2012 

Subject: South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, 
City & 
Hunslet, 
Middleton 
Park 

 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) between South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee and the South 
South-East Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the period from 1st July 
2012 to 31st October 2012.  

Recommendations 

2. That South Inner Area Committee note and comment on the contents of this report.  

Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  2243829 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on performance against the SLA between Inner 
South Area Committee and the South South-East Environmental Locality Team. 
This report covers the period from 1st
[...]
ctoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 
1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Consider and make decisions on the proposals set out at 3.3 
d) Note the Well being revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0 

Report author: Gavin Forster 

Tel:  74310 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provide: 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry forward figure. 

1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

1.3 Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

1.4 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

1.5 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support t
[...]
 Call In 

6.5.1 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions from 
Executive Board are not eligible for Call In. 

6.5.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 

Page 38



6.5.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

6.6 Risk Management 

6.6.1 This report provides an update on work in the Inner South and therefore no risks are 
identifiable. Any projects funded through Well being budget complete a section 
identifying risks and solutions as part of the application process. 

7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       
Budget. 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Consider the points raised under the ring fencing arrangements in 3.3 
d) Note the Well being revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0 
 

 
Background Documents1   

There are no background documents associated with this report 
 
 
 

 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents should be 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
In

n
e
r 

S
o

u
th

 W
e
ll
b

e
in

g
 B

u
d

g
e
t

2
0
1
0
 -

 2
0
1
2

2
0
1
2
 /

 2
0
1
3

B
&

H
C

&
H

M
P

A
ll
o

c
a

ti
o

n
2
2
4
,5

2
0
.0

0
£
  

  
  

  
  

 
7
4
,8

4
0
.0

0
£
  

  
  

  
  

7
4
,8

4
0
.0

0
£
  

 
[...]
cision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1.  This report details a range of activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area, 
some of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2.  The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Gavin Forster 

Tel:  2474310 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, brief details of the range of activities 

with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 

  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the June 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for this 
 report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative partnership and 
 planning framework for the city and in an effort to be more focused on current priorities.  

3.0 Area Chairs Forum  

3.1 Meetings 

3.1.1 The last meeting of the group took place on the 2nd November and will be approved at 
the 10th January 2013 and presented to a future Area Committee meeting.  

 
4.0 Lead roles 
 
4.1 Members will be aware of the ongoing discussions with Leeds Initiative around the 

Champion roles across the city. On a local level it is suggested that the previously 
agreed Champions feedback on their respective meeting, giving updates as appropriate.  

 
4.2 Member are asked to support this approach meaning that the following sections of this 

report be feedback by
[...]
hs: 

• Develop a vision for the area 

• Clarify the issues 
 

 

6 Planning Aid support  
6.1 Mike Dando explained that Planning Aid was an independent charitable 

organisation which worked nationally and is supporting the Neighbourhood 
Plan in Holbeck; this support is provided free to the community.  

 

6.2 A note outlining Planning Aid’s support package had been circulated to the 
Forum. In a show of hands 16 people agreed to Planning Aid supporting 
the development of the Holbeck Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 

7 Any other business  
7.1 A Holbeck Neighbourhood Plan blog has been set up. Details to be 

circulated.  
 

 

8 Next meeting  
8.1 The next meeting is to be held on Monday 10th December at Holbeck 

Working Men’s Club at 6.30 p.m. 
All to note 

8.2 Cllr David Congreve said that exciting times were ahead for Holbeck and 
he paid tribute to Dennis Kitchen’s chairing of the meeting.  

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21st November 2012
	8 Domestic Violence in Inner South Leeds
	9 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement Performance Update
	10 Wellbeing Report
	8. Wellbeing Appendix 1 - Wellbeing REVENUE

	11 Summary Of Key Work
	SOKW Appendix 1 - Inner South Children and Young People protocol
	SOKW Appendix 2 - B Isle  Middleton NIB mins 4 September 2012 (2)
	SOKW Appendix 3 - 091112 Minutes Cottingley NIP
	SOKW Appendix 4 -  for Citizens Panel Update Dec 2012
	SOKW Appendix 5 - Minutes 25.10.12




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 20

th
 March 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
48 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
50 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

51 Minutes - 21st November 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 

52 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A local resident raised the issue of parking on Dewsbury Road in the area 
near to the police station, which has the effect of blocking a public footpath. 
The Locality Manager agreed that he would pick this issue up and work with 
other agencies and departments to ensure parking regulations are enforced. 
 
A representative of the Children and Young People’s Group in South Leeds 
thanked the Committee for its financial support which has been on-going 
since 2006 but that has now ceased. He confirmed that other ways of 
financing the service would be looked into but raised a note of caution that 
certain areas in South Leeds with high levels of anti-social behaviour need 
greater service provision. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 20

th
 March 2013 

 

53 Domestic Violence in Inner South Leeds  
 

The Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods submitted report which 
brought to Members’ attention an overview of the levels of reported domestic 
violence in Inner South Leeds. It also provided information on specialist 
services and initiatives that are available to residents to offer support around 
the issue and improve service responses.  
 
The following were in attendance to answer Member questions: 
 
Gerry Shevlin (Area Community Safety Co-ordinator); and 
Lucy Fishwick (Women’s Health Matters). 
 
Members were pleased with the work that has been undertaken over the last 
year and were supportive of this continuing. 
 
Members considered that the current economic climate could potentially have 
an effect on domestic violence levels and requested to be informed on any 
trends taking place in the Inner South Area of Leeds and also where there are 
any gaps in service provision. 
 
Members expressed a desire to support and empower women who are 
affected by domestic violence. 
 
Members asked questions about the capacity of the Leeds domestic Violence 
Service and whether it could cope with the number of referrals. Officers 
informed Members that this was being monitored.  
 
Members also raised the effect that domestic violence has on children and 
that there needs to be an awareness of this as they are also affected. This 
triggered wider debated about the roles of other professionals such as 
teachers and children’s centres which have a role in identifying domestic 
violence and providing support. 
 
Members considered that ALMOs also had a role in reducing the impact of 
domestic violence in ensuring locks are changed promptly and that homes are 
made secure. Members agreed that they would raise this issue with the 
appropriate service. 
 
 
The issue of funding Women’s Health Matters was raised, It was confirmed 
that funding is in place until March 2013. Members broadly supported the 
continuation of funding on the back of the good work done over the last year 
and suggested that a report be brought forward detailing the funding that 
would be required for 2013/14. 
 
Members also requested a report of hate crimes and the statistics surrounding 
these crimes. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 20

th
 March 2013 

 

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That a further report be brought to the Committee considering the 

figures and trends of domestic violence cases in the Inner South; 
(c) That the issue of ensuring council homes are made secure and locks 

changed promptly following a case of domestic violence are raised with 
the appropriate service; and 

(d) That a report be submitted detailing the funding requirements of 
Women’s Health Matters for the financial year 2013/14. 

54 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

 
The Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) submitted a report which 
provided an update on performance against the SLA between the Inner South 
Area Committee and the South – East Environmental Locality Team. This 
report covers the period from 1st July 2012 to 31st October 2012.  
 
Members were pleased with the increase in capacity of the service.  
 
Members asked about enforcement in terms of dog fouling and other 
environmental offences. Members were informed that after the staffing re-
structure a greater emphasis will be placed on enforcement. 
 
Members noted the recent positivity amongst staff and noted the care and 
responsibility taken within the areas allocated to staff.  
 
Members were of the view that the Inner South Area does not receive 
equivalent resources compared to other areas within the city. 
 
Better partnership working with Aire Valley Homes and the BITMO was raised 
as something that could be improved to ensure that all areas of Inner South 
are kept clean and tidy. 
 
It was agreed by Members that a task and finish group should established 
with a representative of each ward to sit on it. 
 
PCSO training was raised and Members asked whether this had been 
completed. The Locality Manager confirmed that this was still outstanding but 
would be completed as soon as a suitable date could be arranged with the 
Police. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the South Inner Area Committee note the report; 
(b) That a task and finish group be established consisting of Councillor 

Groves; Cllr Ogilvie; and Councillor Iqbal; 
(c) That the Locality Manager continue to push for the training of PCSOs 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 20

th
 March 2013 

 

55 Wellbeing Report  
 

The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report provided: 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry 
forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report). 

5. Members were also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget. 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the Well Being Budget as set out at paragraph 3.0 be noted; 
(c) that the points raised under ring fencing arrangements set out in 

paragraph 3.3 of the report be noted; 
(d) that the Well Being revenue projects previously agreed as set out in 

Appendix 1 be noted; 
(e) that the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding allocations, 

as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report:  
 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision  

Celebration Event Area Support Team £1,000 Revenue 
(£333.33 per ward)   
APPROVED 

 
 
(f) that the small grants situation as set out in paragraph 5.0 to the report 

be noted. 
 

56 Summary Of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities and actions, that are not addressed 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 20

th
 March 2013 

 

in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
Members supported the suggestion that the Champions detailed within 
section 4.2 of the report feedback to the Committee on their respective 
meeting. 
 
The Community Safety Champion Cllr Groves highlighted the work being 
done in this area. Specifically Cllr Groves informed the Committee of on the 
positive steps being taken to stop child grooming. Also brought to the 
Committee’s attention were the recent developments which have created a 
city wide strategy on prostitution. It was acknowledged by Members that 
further work on this issue needs to be done including a crackdown on the men 
who use prostitutes.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Champion Councillor Truswell highlighted the work 
being done in this area. Members were informed that more work needs to be 
completed in terms of working with people to help improve their health rather 
than broadcasting messages which people already know and understand. 
 
The large number of takeaways in South Leeds was highlighted as an area of 
concern by Members and local residents in attendance. The difficulties in the 
application of the planning system were highlighted as a problem which 
essentially allows such businesses to appeal Council decisions which are 
then likely to be overturned. 
 
The Leeds Citizens Panel was discussed by Members. A local resident 
questioned how people were selected to sit on the Panel, and was informed 
that the Panel is randomly selected from volunteers. 
 
 
RESOLVED – that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

57 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6:30pm 13th February 2013. 
 
 


